EXHIBIT A (ATTORNEY AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Nash Callaghan, as an attorney in these proceedings for Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission Staff (a party to these proceedings) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UG-200994, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions. I further agree to be responsible for any violations of the Protective Order that result from the conduct of administrative staff I allow to have access to Confidential Information.

/s/ Nash Callaghan, WSBA No. 49682 Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utilities and Transportation Division P.O. Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128 (360) 664-1187 nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov January 7, 2020 Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, <u>Elizabeth O'Connell</u> proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation Commerce</u> hereby agree to comply with and be bound by t Washington Utilities and Transportation Comme acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective conditions. | mission – Staff (a party to this proceeding) he Protective Order entered by the hission in Docket UG-200994 and |
|---|---|
| /s/ Elizabeth O'Connell | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | - |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. Lacey, WA 98503 | |
| elizabeth.oconnell@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1306 | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| * * | * |
| The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure t above-named person will be deemed an expert under the terms and conditions of the protective | o do so will constitute a waiver and the having access to Confidential Information |
| No objection. | |
| Objection. The responding pa having access to Confidential Information. The forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion Information. | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , |
| Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| hereby agree to con Washington Utilitie | ities & Transportation Commissingly with and be bound by the Ites and Transportation Commission | |
|--|---|--|
| /s/ David Panco | | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | | Date |
| Utilities & Transpo Employer | ortation Commission | |
| 621 Woodland Squ Lacey, WA 98503 | - | |
| david.panco@utc.w (360) 664-1313 | <u>/a.gov</u> | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | | Position and Responsibilities |
| | * * * | |
| Commission within above-named perso | ion is to be completed by the res in 10 days of receipt; failure to do | sponding party and filed with the o so will constitute a waiver and the ing access to Confidential Information der. |
| No | o objection | |
| access to Confident | | objects to the above-named expert having party shall file a motion setting forth the ert from access to Confidential |
| Signature | | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, <u>Aimee Higby</u> proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation Commiss</u> hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the F Washington Utilities and Transportation Commissi acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective O conditions. | Protective Order entered by the on in Docket UG-200994 and |
|---|---|
| /s/ Aimee Higby | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | |
| Aimee.higby@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1312 | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| * * * | |
| The following portion is to be completed by the rest Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do above-named person will be deemed an expert having under the terms and conditions of the protective or conditions. | o so will constitute a waiver and the ng access to Confidential Information |
| No objection | |
| Objection. The responding party of access to Confidential Information. The objecting basis for objection and asking exclusion of the experimental Information. | |
| Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation</u> hereby agree to comply with and be boun Washington Utilities and Transportation | , as expert witness in this n Commission – Staff (a party to this proceeding) and by the Protective Order entered by the Commission in Docket UG-200994 and rotective Order and fully understand its terms and |
|--|--|
| /s/ Elaine Jordan | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | |
| elaine.jordan@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1307 | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| | * * * |
| Commission within 10 days of receipt; fa | I by the responding party and filed with the ailure to do so will constitute a waiver and the expert having access to Confidential Information otective order. |
| No objection | |
| access to Confidential Information. The | ing party objects to the above-named expert having objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the of the expert from access to Confidential |
| Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, <u>Kristen Hillstead</u> proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation Comp</u> proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be by the Washington Utilities and Transportation | be bound by the Protective Order entered |
|---|---|
| acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protectivand conditions. | e Order and fully understand its terms |
| | |
| /s/ Kristen Hillstead | <u>January 8, 2021</u> |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission | |
| Employer | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | |
| kristen.hillstead@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1281 | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| ** | * |
| The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to above-named person will be deemed an expert under the terms and conditions of the protective | to do so will constitute a waiver and the having access to Confidential Information |
| No objection. | |
| Objection. The responding pa having access to Confidential Information. The forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion Information. | v 01 • |
| Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, Betty Erdahl proceeding for Utilities & Transportation Comproceeding) hereby agree to comply with and by the Washington Utilities and Transportation acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protectivand conditions. | be bound by the Protective Order entered Commission in Docket UG-200994 and |
|---|---|
| /s/ Betty Erdahl | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | |
| betty.erdahl@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1283 | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| ** | * |
| The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to above-named person will be deemed an expert under the terms and conditions of the protective | to do so will constitute a waiver and the having access to Confidential Information |
| No objection. | |
| Objection. The responding partial having access to Confidential Information. The forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion Information. | |
| Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, Jing Liu proceeding for Utilities & Transportation Comhereby agree to comply with and be bound by t Washington Utilities and Transportation Comnacknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective conditions. | the Protective Order entered by the nission in Docket UG-200994 and |
|--|---|
| /s/ Jing Liu | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | _ |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | |
| Jing.liu.@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1292 | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| ** | * |
| The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to above-named person will be deemed an expert under the terms and conditions of the protective | to do so will constitute a waiver and the having access to Confidential Information |
| No objection. | |
| Objection. The responding partial having access to Confidential Information. The forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion Information. | v 01 • |
| Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, <u>Deborah Reynolds</u> proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation Comments</u> proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be by the Washington Utilities and Transportation acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protectiv and conditions. | e bound by the Protective Order entered Commission in Docket UG-200994 and |
|---|--|
| /s/ Deborah Reynolds | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. Lacey, WA 98503 deborah.reynolds@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1255 | A. D., Conservation & Energy Planning |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| * * * The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to above-named person will be deemed an expert lunder the terms and conditions of the protective | responding party and filed with the o do so will constitute a waiver and the having access to Confidential Information |
| No objection. | |
| Objection. The responding part having access to Confidential Information. The forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion Information. | v 01 • |
| Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| WASHING | ION UTILITIES AND IT | KANSPORTATION COMMISSION |
|--|--|--|
| I, | Amy White | , as expert witness in this |
| proceeding for <u>Utilit</u> hereby agree to comp Washington Utilities acknowledge that I h | ies & Transportation Comply with and be bound by a and Transportation Comp | the Protective Order entered by the mission in Docket UG-200994 and ve Order and fully understand its terms and |
| conditions. | | |
| /s/ Amy White Signature | | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | | Date |
| Utilities & Transport | tation Commission | |
| Employer | | _ |
| 621 Woodland Squa | re Loop S.E. | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | _ | |
| amy.white@utc.wa.g | gov | |
| (360) 664-1247 | | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | | Position and Responsibilities |
| | * * | * |
| Commission within above-named person | 10 days of receipt; failure | e responding party and filed with the to do so will constitute a waiver and the having access to Confidential Information te order. |
| No | objection | |
| access to Confidentia | al Information. The object | rty objects to the above-named expert having ting party shall file a motion setting forth the expert from access to Confidential |
| Signature | | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation Or</u> hereby agree to comply with and be bound Washington Utilities and Transportation C | |
|--|--|
| /s/ Jennifer Snyder | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | |
| jennifer.snyder@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1311 | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| | * * * |
| • | ure to do so will constitute a waiver and the pert having access to Confidential Information |
| No objection | |
| | g party objects to the above-named expert having bjecting party shall file a motion setting forth the the expert from access to Confidential |
| Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, <u>Kathi Scanlan</u> proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation Comm</u> hereby agree to comply with and be bound by th Washington Utilities and Transportation Comm acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective conditions. | nission – Staff (a party to this proceeding) ne Protective Order entered by the ission in Docket UG-200994 and |
|--|---|
| /s/ Kathi Scanlan | January 11, 2021 |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | |
| kathi.scanlan@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1267 | Senior Resource Planning Manager |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to above-named person will be deemed an expert hunder the terms and conditions of the protective No objection Objection. The responding part access to Confidential Information. The objection basis for objection and asking exclusion of the | responding party and filed with the o do so will constitute a waiver and the naving access to Confidential Information order. ty objects to the above-named expert having ng party shall file a motion setting forth the |
| Information. Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation</u> hereby agree to comply with and be bout Washington Utilities and Transportation | , as expert witness in this on Commission – Staff (a party to this proceeding) and by the Protective Order entered by the Commission in Docket UG-200994 and Protective Order and fully understand its terms and |
|--|--|
| /s/ Huang, Yuh-Shia (Joanna) | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. Lacey, WA 98503 joanna.huang@utc.wa.gov | |
| (360) 664-1317 | Regulatory Analyst |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities |
| The following portion is to be complete | * * * d by the responding party and filed with the |
| | failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the expert having access to Confidential Information rotective order. |
| No objection. | |
| having access to Confidential Information | ding party objects to the above-named expert on. The objecting party shall file a motion setting exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential |
| Signature | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, Margrete Jordahl proceeding for Utilities & Transportation Commis hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commiss acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Conditions. | sion – Staff (a party to this proceeding) Protective Order entered by the ion in Docket UG-200994 and | |
|---|---|--|
| /s/ Margrete Jordahl | January 8, 2021 | |
| Signature | Date | |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | | |
| margrete.jordahl@utc.wa.gov | | |
| (360) 664-1274 | Regulatory Analyst | |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities | |
| * * * | | |
| The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order. | | |
| No objection | | |
| Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information. | | |
| Signature | Date | |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| proceeding for <u>Utilities & Trans</u> hereby agree to comply with Washington Utilities and Tra | ansportation Com and be bound by t nsportation Comn | , as expert witness in this mission – Staff (a party to this proceeding) the Protective Order entered by the mission in Docket UG-200994 and we Order and fully understand its terms and |
|--|---|--|
| /s/ David Gomez | | January 8, 2021 |
| Signature | | Date |
| Utilities & Transportation Co Employer | ommission | _ |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop (Lacey, WA 98503 david.gomez@utc.wa.gov | S.E. | |
| (360) 664-1240 | | Assistant Power Supply Manager |
| Address | | Position and Responsibilities |
| | * * | * |
| Commission within 10 days of | of receipt; failure to deemed an expert | e responding party and filed with the to do so will constitute a waiver and the having access to Confidential Information e order. |
| No objection | n | |
| access to Confidential Inform | nation. The object | rty objects to the above-named expert having ting party shall file a motion setting forth the expert from access to Confidential |
| | | Date |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UG-200994 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, David C. Parcell, as an expert witness in these proceedings for Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission Staff (a party to these proceedings) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UG-200994 and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

| Daris C Parell | Jan. 13, 2021 | |
|--|---|--|
| Signature | Date | |
| Technical Associates, INC. | | |
| Employer Workhoster De 23/13 Address | Position and Responsibilities | |
| * * * | | |
| The following portion is to be completed by the recommission within 10 days of receipt; failure to above-named person will be deemed an expert has under the terms and conditions of the protective experiment. No objection. | do so will constitute a waiver and the aving access to Confidential Information | |
| Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information. | | |
| Signature | Date | |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, Jason Ball proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation Commiss</u> hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the I Washington Utilities and Transportation Commissi acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective O conditions. | Protective Order entered by the on in Docket UG-200994 and | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| /s/ Jason Ball | January 8, 2021 | | |
| Signature | Date | | |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | | | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. Lacey, WA 98503 | | | |
| jason.ball@utc.wa.gov | | | |
| (360) 664-1279 | D.A.D. – Energy Economics & Reliability | | |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities | | |
| * * * | | | |
| The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order. | | | |
| No objection. | | | |
| Objection. The responding party having access to Confidential Information. The obforth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of Information. | jecting party shall file a motion setting | | |
| Signature | Date | | |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, <u>Chris McGuire</u> proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation Comm</u> proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be by the Washington Utilities and Transportation C acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective and conditions. | bound by the Protective Order entered Commission in Docket UG-200994 and | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| /s/ Chris McGuire | January 8, 2021 | | |
| Signature | Date | | |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | | | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | | | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | | | |
| chris.mcguire@utc.wa.gov | A CONTRACTOR DE LA | | |
| (360) 664-1310 Address | Assistant Director – Energy Regulation Position and Responsibilities | | |
| | 1 comon una 1.cop enercino | | |
| * * * | | | |
| The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information | | | |
| under the terms and conditions of the protective order. | | | |
| No objection. | | | |
| Objection. The responding part having access to Confidential Information. The forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion Information. | | | |
| Signature | Date | | |

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UG-200994

| I, <u>Mark Vasconi</u> proceeding for <u>Utilities & Transportation Commis</u> proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be be by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Co acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective C and conditions. | bound by the Protective Order entered commission in Docket UG-200994 and | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| /s/ Mark Vasconi | January 8, 2021 | | |
| Signature | Date | | |
| Utilities & Transportation Commission Employer | | | |
| 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. | | | |
| Lacey, WA 98503 | | | |
| mark.vasconi@utc.wa.gov | | | |
| (360) 664-1308 | Director – Regulatory Services | | |
| Address | Position and Responsibilities | | |
| *** The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order. | | | |
| No objection. | | | |
| Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information. | | | |
| Signature | Date | | |